
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 6th September, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 2. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Peter Whalan 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Grants Assessment Panel 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 14 June, 2011 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 

3 SMALL GRANTS   (Pages 3 - 22) 

 To consider applications submitted to the Small Grants Scheme for the final quarter 
 

4 COMMUNITY CHEST   (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To inform Members of Community Chest applications which have been received. 
 

5 APPLICATIONS FOR CULTURAL GRANTS   (Pages 25 - 30) 

 To consider applications which have been received for Cultural Grants 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

 
Members: Councillors D Cornes (Chairman), Burnett, Eagles, Fear, Heames, Holland, 

H Johnson and J Walklate 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements from the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Grants Assessments – 14/06/11 

1 

*Printed for information 
 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
14 June 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Mrs Cornes in the Chair 
 
Councillors Eagles, Fear, Mrs Heames, Mrs Johnson and Miss Walklate 
 
An apology for absence was received for Councillor Mrs Burnett 
 
 

1. * DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were none. 
 

2. * MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
28 February 2011 be approved as a correct record subject to the following 
amendment:- 
 
Substitution of resolution 1 (b) with the following:- 
 
(b) That the proposal to display art work created by schools with Creative 

Arts North Staffs in Lancaster Building from 1 April 2011 be noted. 
 

3. * SMALL GRANTS 
 
The Panel considered six small grant applications. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the following grants be awarded:- 
 
 £ 
The Lyme Trust ‘Peter Evans Garden Project’ 1300 
Ashley and Loggerheads Community First Responders 1500 
Savana (former Rape Crisis North Staffs) 1000 
Victim Support 1000 
 
 (b) That the grant awarded to the Lyme Trust be for the 
purchase of greenhouses and bases and that the applicant be recommended to 
apply for a Green Grant and advised of other possible grant sources. 
 
 (c) That consideration of the application submitted by 
St Andrew’s Church, Westlands be deferred to the next meeting to enable the 
applicants to provide a breakdown of the costs for the above works. 
 
 (d) That no grant be awarded in respect of the application 
made by Little Buds Day Care Nursery on the grounds that it is not eligible and 
that there are no special circumstances to warrant a grant being awarded. 
 
 (e) That in future, applicants be made aware that unless 
special circumstances can be demonstrated grants will only be considered over 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Grants Assessments – 14/06/11 

2 

two consecutive years after which no further grant application will be considered 
until a period of 12 months has expired since the award of the last grant. 
 
 (f) That a report updating the Committee on the review of 
the Council’s grants system be submitted to the next meeting for consideration. 
 

4. * CULTURAL GRANTS 
 
The Panel considered six cultural grant applications. 
 
Resolved:- (a) That the following grants be awarded:- 
 
 
 £ 
Body Image Dance 1200 
25th Knutton Scouts   150 
Midsummer Mayhem (Lyme Valley) 1500 
New Vic Borderlines 1190 
 
 (b) That in respect of the application made by Body Image 
Dance, the applicants be asked to clarify the viability of Stage 2 of the proposed 
scheme if the required level of funding is not secured. 
 
 (c) That further in respect of the application made by Body 
Image Dance, the applicant be asked to place copies of the proposed DVD in 
local schools. 
 
 (d) That no grant be awarded in respect of the application 
made by Keele University. 
 
 (e) That the officers seek further information in respect of 
the application made by Jude Theatre (Young Ones Dance Group) upon receipt 
of which the Chairman be authorised to decide whether a grant should be 
awarded and at what level up to a maximum of £1500.  The applicants should 
also be advised to investigate whether the required media equipment can be 
hired or borrowed. 
 

5. * COMMUNITY CHEST 
 
Consideration was given to a report advising Members of:- 
 
(i) Community Chest applications processed during the period April 2010 to 

March 2011; and 
 

(ii) Community Chest applications processed for the period April 2011 to the 
time on preparing the report. 

 
Resolved:- That the information be received. 
 
 

MRS D CORNES 

Chair 

Page 2



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 6th September 2011 

 
 SMALL GRANTS. 
 

Submitted by: Robin Wiles, Community Regeneration Officer.  
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency.  
 
Ward(s) affected:  The applications for consideration potentially affect all Wards. 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
 
To consider applications submitted to the Small Grants scheme for the final quarter. 
 
 
Recommendations  
 
Panel consider the applications submitted with a view to determining whether a grant should 
be awarded, and if so, at what level. 
 
 
 
 
Reasons 
Grants Assessment Panel’s remit is to determine which of the grant applications meet the 
Council’s Corporate Priorities and merit an award. 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Small Grants budget for 2011/12 is £22,000.00. 
1.2 Voluntary & Community groups can apply for a grant of up to £5,000.00. 
1.3 The average grant awarded in 2010/11 was £1,997.86 
1.4 The maximum grant awarded in 2010/11 was £3,000.00. 
1.5 At the Panel meeting held on 14th June 2011, a total of £4,800.00 grants were awarded, leaving 
a current balance of £17,200.00. 
 

 
2. Issues 
 

 
2.1 - SG 1112 04, St. Andrew’s Church, Westlands, “St. Andrew’s Church Hall Toilet Upgrade”. 
 
o St. Andrew’s Church is a CofE Church in the Westlands. 

 
o The Parochial Church Council is applying for £5,000.00 towards the £16,332.00 they are 

seeking to raise to upgrade the toilets in the Church Hall to provide disabled facilities. The 

 Agenda Item 3

Page 3



2 

Church Hall is used for a number of community activities. They state that a minimum of grant 
of £3,500.00 would be acceptable. 

 
o They have raised £2,000.00 to date from other sources for this project.  

 
o This is the first application they have submitted to this scheme. 

 
o This application was considered by the Panel at the meeting held of Tuesday 14th June 

2011, with the decision deferred with further information needed, including a further 
breakdown of costs. A site visit was undertaken, a report of which (including a breakdown of 
costs) is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.2 -  SG 1112 07, Samaritans of Stoke & Newcastle-under-Lyme, “Core Funding”. 
 
o Samaritans is a Registered Charity that provides support for people experiencing emotional 

distress and at risk of committing suicide. 
 

o They are applying for £2,500.00 towards their core running costs of c£29,000.00. 
 

o They have applied for a grant from Stoke-on-Trent City Council, with, at the time of their 
application, a decision pending. 

 
o They received a Small Grant of £2,500.00 in 2010/11, and no grant in 2009/10. 

 
 2.3 - SG 1112 08, Stoke-on-Trent, Newcastle & District Talking Newspaper for the Blind, 
“Running Costs” 
 
o Stoke-on-Trent, Newcastle & District Talking Newspaper for the Blind is a Registered Charity 

that records, on cassette tape, a sample of news items from The Sentinel, for blind and 
visually impaired people. Tapes are provided on a fortnightly basis. 

 
o They are applying for £716.00 towards their running costs of £1,166.00 for the year. The 

bulk of their costs are from hiring the room where recording takes place and insurance. 
 

o They have secured a grant of £450.00 from Stoke-on-Trent City Council’s Small Grants 
scheme. 

 
o They received a Small Grant of £1,013.00 for their running costs in 2009/10. 

 
               2.4 - SG 1112 09, North Staffs Special Adventure Playground, “Acquisition of lease for new 

outdoor  play area”. 
 

o North Staffordshire Special Adventure Playground (NSSAP) is a Registered Charity that 
provides recreational & educational activities and support, at a purpose-built playground in 
Newcastle, for children & young people with disabilities, physical and learning, and their 
families/carers.  

o They are negotiating a lease with the Council for a plot of land adjacent to their current 
premises, which would enable them to extend their facilities.  

o They are seeking £850.00 to cover the legal fees to complete the lease agreement.  

o They have not received a grant under this scheme in the last 5 years, but have received 
some funds through commissioning. 

o NSSAP submitted an application for the same purpose in 2010/11 that was considered by 
the Panel at its meeting held on 28th February 2011. The decision of the Panel at that 

Page 4



3 

meeting was that the matter would be more applicable for a remission of charges for 
consideration by the Council’s Property section, but that if this was not possible, NSSAP 
could re-submit an application during 2011/12. It has subsequently proved to be the case 
that a remission of charges is not possible, hence this application. 

 
2.5 – SG 1112 10, North Staffs Special Adventure Playgro
[...]
e fairly 
unique nature of the New Vic, it is questionable 
as to whether there is any other Third Sector 
theatre organisation that could compete, at 
least for the bulk of the commission. 

 
iii. The level of financial support provided to the 

New Vic continues to be determined by Full 
Council, but with the funding subject to a 
Service Level Agreement to be monitored by 
the Third Sector Commissioning Board. 

 
iv. Financial support to the New Vic is taken out of 

the grants/commissioning equation and is 
considered as core funding within the main 
Council budget. 

General agreement 
that:- 
- Full Council 
continue to determine 
level of funding. 
- Funding to be 
subject to Service 
Level Agreement, 
with quarterly 
monitoring reports 
and payment on 
result. 

Page 20



REVIEW OF GRANT FUNDING FROM NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, 2011/12 – PRELIMINARY REPORT. 

 

 11

RECOMMENDATION. DECISION. 

 
 

Page 21



REVIEW OF GRANT FUNDING FROM NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, 2011/12 – PRELIMINARY REPORT. 

 

 12

LIST OF APPENDICES. 
 

1) Summary document. 
2) Notes of internal meeting, 20.5.11. 
3) Funding document for LAPs. 
4) SCF letter & reply. 
5) New Vic information. 

 

Page 22



1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 
GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 6th September 2011 

 
 COMMUNITY CHEST 
 

Submitted by:  Sara Shuker 
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards affected 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of Community Chest applications processed at the time of writing this report for 
the period April 2011 to August 2011. 
 
Recommendations  
 
Panel note the applications received & processed to date.   
Panel consider application from Kidsgrove Town Council  
 
Reasons 
 
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 46 applications have been received for the current financial year 2011/12 from 9 Locally 

Based Bodies: - 
 

• A Total of £21,445.68 has been granted in grants from £29,250.91 applied for 
 

• 21 received full grant applied for, 12 received partial grants, 2 applications refused, 2 
applications to grants assessment panel, 9 still being appraised. 

 

• KTC 1112 11 Kidsgrove Town Council application for Barrier Planters £936.40 for 20 
barrier planters to provide floral display in town centre, the project will promote wellbeing 
of residents and visitors to the town.  Total cost of project £2936.40, have confirmed they 
have received £2000 from Staffordshire Local Community Fund.  Invoice attached to 
application dated 9th May 2011 – emailed Clerk on 4th August to clarify if planters already 
purchased, response received - Yes but this is an ongoing project initiated by County 
Councillor. 

 

• APC 1112 05 Audley Parish Council application for Replacement of unsafe Electric 
blankets for residents of Audley Parish £400 for revenue costs for a qualified testers to 
provide free safety checks of electric blankets at Audley Day Community event on 3rd 
September 2011 this is a joint project with Audley Parish Council and Audley Locality 
Action Partnership.  This application has already been sent to the panel for 
agreement 

Agenda Item 4

Page 23



2 

2. Issues 
 

         2.1 Application received from Kidsgrove Town Council that needs Panel decision 
 
3. Options Considered (if any) 
 

N/A 
 
4. Proposal 
 

4.1 Panel consider approval of the application from Kidsgrove Town Council 
 
5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

5.1  
 
6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

All applications approved cover a range of the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 

N/A 
 
8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

N/A 
 
9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

A breakdown of the current budgets for the Locally Based Bodies 2011/12 
 

10. Major Risks  
 

N/A 
 
11. Key Decision Information 
 
12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
13. Recommendations 
 

Panel note the applications received & processed to date.   
Panel to consider application from Kidsgrove Town Council. 

 
14. List of Appendices 
 
 N/A 
     
15. Background Papers 
 

15.1 Applications made from April 2011 to August 2011 
15.2 KTC 1112 11 Kidsgrove Town Council – Barrier Planters 

 

Page 24



- 1 - 

CULTURAL GRANTS 
 
 
Date: 6 September 2011 
 
Title: Cultural Grants 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services  
 
Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the attached applications for Cultural Grants. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
To approve the recommendation as indicated in the report. 
 
 
Reasons 
 
To support local art and community groups to develop cultural activities and events for the 
community. 
 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 
 

The Council has always maintained its support to local organisations by providing a fund, 
which is allocated to cultural activities.  This allows groups or organisations to apply for 
grants up to £1500 in any one year.   

 
 
2. ISSUES  
 

The list as shown in Appendix 1 identifies the Groups applying for funding this round. 
 
 
3. OUTCOMES LINKED TO CORPORATE PRIORITIES  
 

The organisations cater for the following Council Corporate Priorities: 
 
No. 1 – Creating a Cleaner, Greener and Safer Borough 
No. 2. -  Creating a Borough of Opportunity 
No. 3. - Creating a Healthy and Active Community 

 
 
4. LEGAL  AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS  
 

There are no statutory or legal implications. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



- 2 - 

 
 
5. FINANCIAL AND RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

The amount allocated for 2011/12 is £14,360.   A total of £4,040 has been paid out leaving 

£10,320 in the budget.  If all the grants are approved to the sum of £3,631, this will leave a 
balance of £6,689. 
 

 
6. MAJOR RISKS 

 
Events may be unable to take place if funding is not available. 

 
 
7. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

To approve the recommendations as indicated in the attached Appendix 1. 
 
 
8. LIST OF APPENDICES 
 

Appendix 1 – list of organisations seeking grant aid  
Appendix 2 – Spreadsheet of awards and balance 2011-2012 

 
 
 
 
 
TM/09/11 

 

Page 26



APPENDIX 1 
 

APPLICANT REF 
AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 
OTHER FUNDING 

 

RECOMMEND

-ATION 

 
Jude Theatre 
(Young Ones 
Drama Group) 

 
11/12/07 

 
£1181 

 
Jude’s Young Drama Group is a community run drama group for 7 -14 
year olds that began in 2007. They have about 10 members who meet 
weekly at the Kings St Methodist Hall in Cross Heath.  They provide 
drama based activities which support the learning of new skills, build 
confidence and empower young people. As a ‘limb’ of the Jude Theatre 
Company, our goal is to provide a creative environment where life’s 
difficult roles can be addressed, challenged and explored safely by bring 
together performance and psychology. For young people some of whom 
have challenging family lives, this opportunity also enables them to 
develop more self worth and an ability to deal with issues in a more 
positive manner. 
 
They are seeking funding for the Judes Young Reminiscence Theatre 
Project (Sept – Dec).  Young people undertake research and to talk to 
older residents to find out what their lives were like from the 1920’s-1950.  
They will then devise a performance which will be performed at Knutton 
Ex Servicemens Club, Jude Showcase performance and in house.  The 
funding would pay for room hire and drama tuition fees. 
 

 
£1720 

 
None 

 
Group 
fundraising £119 
 
Subs £30 total 
per session x 14 
= £420 
 
Total £539 

 
 

£1181 

 
 

Staffordshire 
Knights Youth 

Band 

 
 
11/12/08 

 
 
£1500 

 
 
Staffordshire Knights Youth Band are a marching band, based at the 
Orme Centre that provide musical education and exercise to the local 
community.  They perform at a nu
[...]
,845.00 4,040.00£    10,320.00£               

06/09/11 11/12/07 Judes Young Drama Group Reminiscence Theatre project 1,181.00£   

06/06/11 11/12/08 Staffordshire Knights Youth band Replace brass instruments 1,500.00£   

06/09/11 11/12/09 Art Brasil Brazilian dance Workshops 1,290.00£   

3,971.00£   

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Small Grants
	APPENDIX A. Site visit to St Andrew's 12 7 11
	APPENDIX B.GRANTS REVIEW REPORT 1 260711

	4 Community Chest
	5 Applications for Cultural Grants
	Cultural Grant Appendix 1 Sept 2011
	Cultural Grants Appendix 2 11-12 spreadsheet sept




Minutes of the meeting


Grants Assessment Panel - 06/09/11 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Tuesday, 6th September, 2011 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Dylis Cornes – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Eagles, Fear, Heames, Holland, H Johnson and J Walklate 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June be approved as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. SMALL GRANTS  
 
The panel considered the applications submitted with a view to determining whether 
a grant should be awarded and if so at what level. At the meeting held on 14th June 
2011 a total of £4,800 was awarded which left a balance of £17,200. 
 
The Committee considered that a grant should not be awarded to the North Staffs 
Special Adventure Playground for the acquisition of a lease for a new outdoor play 
area due to the fact that this grant would be used cover the legal fees required to 
complete a lease agreement with the Council. It was stated that investigations had 
been carried out regarding the possibility of a reduction in fees for the NSSAP but 
this had not been possible. The Committee agreed that a letter be drafted to the 
Leader of the Council regarding the charging policy for charitable organisations.  
 
The Committee discussed the issue of repeat grant applications as concern had 
been expressed about applicants submitting applications on an annual basis. The 
Committee agreed that applications would be accepted for 2 consecutive years but 
that there would then have to be a break of one year before any further applications 
would be accepted. This policy would also be carried over to the Cultural Grants 
Scheme.  
 
The Committee was informed of a grants review that had been undertaken by the 
Council.  

 
Resolved: - (a) That the following grants be awarded: 
 

Ref. Organisation. 
 

Amount. 

SG 1112 04 Parochial Church Council (PCC) of St. 
Andrew’s Church, Westlands. 
 

£1,500.00. 

SG 1112 07 Samaritans of Stoke & New castle-under-
Lyme. 
 

£1,500.00. 

SG 1112 08. Stoke-on-Trent, Newcastle & District 
Newspaper for the Blind. 
 

£716.00. 



Grants Assessment Panel - 06/09/11 

 

2 

SG 1112 09. North Staffs Special Adventure Playground. 
 

£0 

SG 1112 10. North Staffs Special Adventure Playground. 
 

£1,500.00. 

 
(b) That a letter be written to the Leader of the Council regarding 

charging charitable organisations. 
(c) That grants be accepted to 2 consecutive years and then a 

one year break and that this policy also apply to cultural 
grants. 

 
4. COMMUNITY CHEST  

 
A report was submitted informing Members of Community Chest applications that 
had been processed for the period April 2011 to August 2011. 
 
The panel discussed the application from Kidsgrove Town Council but due to the fact 
that the application had been submitted retrospectively the application was refused.  
 
Resolved: - (a) That the application from Kidsgrove Town Council be refused. 
 

5. APPLICATIONS FOR CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
The applications for cultural Grants were discussed by the Committee. It was 
considered that further information was required regarding Art Brasil before a 
decision could be made. It was stated that dance classes were currently being held 
at Keele University and the Committee requested that information regarding 
attendance at theses classes and the proposed workshops be sough along with 
details as to the when the events would be happening. If the events were imminent 
then the Committee agreed that answers to the above questions could be emailed to 
them in order for a decision to be made. 
 
Resolved: - (a) That the following applications be granted: 
 

Applicant 
 

Awarded 

Jude Theatres (Young Ones Drama) 
 

£1181 

Staffordshire Knights Youth Band 
 

£1500 

 
  (b) That further information be sought regarding Art Brasil and emailed 
to the Committee prior to a decision being made. 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS DYLIS CORNES 
Chair 

 


